Date: March 27, 2024 W.I.: 6840, 6861

Referred by: BAIFA Network and

Operations

ABSTRACT

BAIFA Resolution No. 52

This resolution adopts the BAIFA Express Lanes 10-Year Financial Plan for FY 2023-24 to FY 2032-33.

Further discussion of the BAIFA Operating and Capital Budgets is contained in BAIFA Network and Operations Committee's Summary Sheet dated March 8, 2024.

Date: March 8, 2024 W.I.: 6840, 6861

Referred by: BAIFA Network and

Operations

Re: <u>Bay Area Infrastructure Financing Authority Express Lanes 10-Year Financial Plan for</u> Fiscal Years 2023-24 to 2032-33

BAY AREA INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCING AUTHORITY RESOLUTION NO. 52

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission ("MTC") and the Bay Area Toll Authority ("BATA") have executed a joint exercise of powers agreement dated as of August 1, 2006, as amended, which created and established the Bay Area Infrastructure Financing Authority ("BAIFA"): and

WHEREAS, BAIFA staff has prepared a 10-year Financial Plan setting forth the anticipated revenues and expenditures of BAIFA for FY 2023-24 to 2032-33; now, therefore, be it

WHEREAS, the adoption of the Express Lanes 10-Year Financial Plan is not a budgetary action; and

WHEREAS, the final draft Express Lanes 10-Year Financial Plan was reviewed and recommended by the BAIFA Network and Operations Committee for approval; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that BAIFA approves the Express Lanes 10-Year Financial Plan for Fiscal Years 2023-24 to 2032-33 attached hereto as Attachment A and incorporated herein as though set forth in length; and, be it further

<u>RESOLVED</u>, that the Executive Director or designee or Chief Financial Officer may approve adjustments to the Express Lanes 10-Year Financial Plan for FY 2023-24 to 2032-33 to improve the accuracy of the project information upon better revenue projections, cost estimates or schedule information, provided that there shall be no increase in the overall annual BAIFA operating or capital budget without prior approval of BAIFA.

BAY AREA INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCINAUTHORITY	UCTURE FINANCING	
Alfredo Pedroza, Chair	-	

The above resolution was entered into by the Bay Area Infrastructure Financing Authority at a regular meeting of the Board held in San Francisco, California and at other remote locations, on March 27, 2024.

Date: March 27, 2024

W.I.: 6840, 6861 Referred by: BAIFA

> Attachment A BAIFA Resolution No. 52

Bay Area Infrastructure Financing Authority (BAIFA) Express Lanes 10-Year Financial Plan for FY 2023-24 to 2032-33